Public Document Pack

AGENDA
LICENSING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 8 September 2020 at 6.00 pm
Virtual Meeting - Online

Members:

Councillor Backhouse (Chairman), Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chairman), Atkins,
Atwood, Mrs Cobbold, Ellis, Fairweather, Funnell, Hill, Lidstone, Noakes, Pope,
Thomson and Williams

Quorum:

4 Members

1

Chairman's Introduction (Pages 5 - 6)
Announcement on procedural matters.

2

Apologies for Absence (Pages 7 - 8)

3

Declarations of Interest: (Pages 9 - 10)
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda. For any advice
on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer.

4

Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 18): (Pages 11 - 12)
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their
concern/question/request for clarification.

5

Minutes of the Previous Meeting dated 16 June 2020 (Pages 13 - 14)

6

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2020-2025 (Pages 15 - 144)

7

Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 (Pages 145 - 200)

8

Urgent Business (Pages 201 - 202)
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be
stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

9

Date of Next Meeting (Pages 203 - 204)

Page 1

Emer Moran
Democratic Services Officer

Town Hall
ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS
Kent TN1 1RS
Tel: (01892) 554630

mod.gov app – go paperless
Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your
mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!.
Visit www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp for details.

Page 2

All visitors wishing to attend a public meeting at the Town Hall between the hours of 9.00am
and 5.00pm should report to reception via the side entrance in Monson Way. After 5pm,
access will be via the front door on the corner of Crescent Road and Mount Pleasant Road,
except for disabled access which will continue by use o
[...]
tself but there is a
platform chairlift in the foyer.
Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A and B
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council Chamber also
has a fully equipped audio-visual system.

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
Licensing Committee

8 September 2020

Chairman’s Introduction
Procedural Item:
Announcement on procedural matters.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
Licensing Committee

8 September 2020

Apologies for Absence
Procedural Item:
To receive any apologies for absence.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
Licensing Committee

8 September 2020

Declarations of Interest
Procedural Item:
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda. For any
advice on declarations of interest; please contact the Monitoring Officer before the
meeting.

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Licensing Committee

8 September 2020

Notification of Visiting Members wishing to
speak
Procedural Item:
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which due notice has been
given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18, and which item(s) they wish to
speak on.

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 16 June 2020
Present: Councillor Bob Backhouse (Chairman)
Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chairman), Atkins, Atwood, Mrs Cobbold, Funnell, Hill,
Lidstone, Noakes, Podbury, Pope, Thomson and Williams
Officers in Attendance: Gary Stevenson (Head of Housing, Health and Environment),
Robin Harris (Team Leader (Contentious)), Sharon Bamborough (Head of Licensing
Partnership), Sharon Degiorgio (Senior Licensing Officer) and Emer Moran (Democratic
Services Officer)
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION
LC40/19

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee Members and
Officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
LC41/19

Apologies were received from Councillors Ellis and Fairweather.
Councillors Mrs Cobbold and Thomson joined the meeting after the role call
was taken.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
LC42/19

There were no declarations of interest made.

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18):
LC43/19

There were no visiting Members who had registered to speak.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
LC44/19

RESOLVED – That that the minutes of the previous meeting dated 10 March
2020 be approved as a correct record.

LICENSING PARTNERSHIP TUNBRIDGE WELLS ANNUAL UPDATE 2020
LC45/19

Ms Sharon Bamborough, Head of Licensing Partnership presented her
report outlining the annual performance of the licensing partnership
and the challenges and achievements of the year 1 April 2019 to 31
march 2020.
There were no registered speakers.
Members of the Committee took account of the report and raised
a number of questions and issues within their discussions. These
included:


The target figures regarding the taxi and premises
compliance and how they were achieved.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5
2






The possibility of arranging additional Licensing training
sessions for Members and it was advised that a new training
package would be available in the new year.
Notwithstanding the affect that the COVID-19 crisis has had
on the Street Trading developments, Members were minded
that this should be moved forward in order to be in a good
position to proceed when the pandemic has ended.
Thanks were given from Members to the Licensing team for
good work carried out during trying circumstances.

RESOLVED – that the Licensing Partnership Tunbridge Wells Annual
Update 2020 outlining the annual performance of the licensing
partnership, be noted.
URGENT BUSINESS:
LC46/19

There were no matters of urgent business to discuss.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
LC47/19

The next meeting takes place on Tuesday 8 September 2020 at
10.30am.
NOTE: The meeting concluded at 11.32 am.

Page 14

Agenda Item 6
Licensing Committee

8 September 2020

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting?

Yes

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy 2020-2025
Final Decision-Maker

Licensing Committee

Portfolio Holder(s)

Councillor Matthew Bailey, Portfolio Holder for
Sustainability

Lead Director

Paul Taylor,
Director of Change & Communities

Head of Service

Gary Stevenson,
Head of Housing, Health & Environment

Lead Officer/Report Author

Sharon Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer

Classification

Non Exempt

Wards affected

ALL

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker:
1. That the Committee reviews and considers all representations and comments
received during the public consultation period prior to the formal adoption of the
updated policy.

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives:


A Confident Borough
In the interests of public safety, the licensing procedure is intended to ensure that the
people of Tunbridge Wells can be confident that all licensed drivers are fit and proper
persons to hold such a licence.

Timetable
Meeting

Date

Licensing Committee

8 September 2020

Page 15

Agenda Item 6
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy 2020-25
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Officers are required to formally review the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy
every five years and as and when required within this timeframe to ensure it remains
current and reflect developing legislation, best practice and guidance.

1.2 That the Committee consider all representations and comments received during the
consultation period and determine whether the points raised should be incorporated
into the revised policy and adopted. This document sets out the authority’s framework
for the administration and enforcement of managing the provision of Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire licensed drivers and vehicles.

2
[...]
he latest National Standards for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle
Passengers.

4.

PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 The licensing and compliance role of the Council is important in improving the health,
safety, security and welfare of the Borough’s residents, visitors and business
community.

4.2 The proposed policy, whilst comprehensive, aims to strike a balance that will be of
benefit to the trade, the public and the Licensing Authority. It also aims to ensure that
high standards are offered by the licensed trade.

4.3 The proposed policy aims to improve upon the current policy that Tunbridge Wells
Borough Council has in operation.

5.

CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

Page 17

Agenda Item 6
5.1 The Committee decided that the current policy should be updated and a 12
week consultation was undertaken.
5.2 The Committee is required to consider the contents of the feedback prior to
formal adoption of the proposed revised hackney carriage and private hire
licensing policy.

NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DECISION

5.3 If the Committee agree to implement a revised policy then this will come into
force with immediate effect and will be available to view via the Council’s
website

6.

CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS

Issue

Implications

Sign-off
(name of officer
and date)

Legal including
Human Rights Act

There is no legal requirement to have a policy;
however, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council has
chosen to have one in place as it is felt that a
policy ensures a transparent and consistent
approach to licensing.

Robin Harris,
Senior Lawyer
(Contentious)
14.08.2020

Whilst there is always a right of appeal through
the Courts to a decision of the local authority in
respect of their licensing function, the Council is
in a stronger position to defend the decision
being appealed against if it can demonstrate that
it has adhered to its published policy and there is
no justifiable reason to depart from it.
Human
[...]
om
the remaining changes proposed for the
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy.

7.
REPORT APPENDICES
The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the
report:


Appendix A: Draft revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
consultation document attached and also available at:
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/336432/Draft_Hack
ney_Carriage_and_Private_Hire_Licensing_Policy_2020.pdf



Appendix B: - Consultation responses – various



Appendix C: - Consultation response from RTW Town Forum – Transport
Working Group

Page 20

Agenda Item 6

8.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy 2017
Department for Transport - Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hirevehicle-standards
Local Government Association (LGA) Taxi and PHV Licensing: Councillors’
Handbook (England and Wales)
http://www.local.gov.uk/publications//journal_content/56/10180/7111867/PUBLICATION

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix A

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

Draft Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Licensing
Policy
2020 - 2025

Page 23

Appendix A

CONTENTS
Policy Justification

4

Introduction

4

Review of Policy and Procedures

5

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence – New and Renewal
applications

5

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Licences

11

Private Hire Operators Licence

18

Penalty Points Scheme

21

Taxi Ranks

21

Plying for Hire

22

Taxi/Private Hire Liaison Meetings

22

Complaints Procedure

22

Departure from Policy

23

Amendments to the Policy

23

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

Page

2 of 111

Draft24
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
Page

Date of publication –30 April 2020
Revision:1

Appendix A

APPENDICES
1. Statement of Policy about Cautions and Convictions

24

2. Vehicle Specification

33

3. Ad
[...]
the highest order providing a watertight system of vetting that is not open to fraud,
and one that promotes zero tolerance of bad behaviour, bad driving, crime or
deception.”
We are therefore surprised and disturbed to read in 1. Policy Justification, that
“Licensing requirements which are unduly stringent may restrict the supply of HC
and PHV services, by increasing the cost of operation or restricting entry to the
trade. Furthermore, the Council recognises that an unduly restrictive approach may
be detrimental to the public interest and could have adverse safety
implications.” This implies to us that the Licensing Partnership are prepared to
accept lower standards among drivers and operators to ensure enough taxis are
available rather than set high standards to ensure the safety of the people of
Tunbridge Wells and all who use its taxi services.
Noted. This Policy sets out Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils standards of operation which may or may
not be identical to other Partners within the Licensing Partnership. Therefore there is no proposal to
reduce the standards set out within this document and remains unchanged from the existing policy
document.

Furthermore, this policy does not take account of the possible alternative models of
taxi services such as Uber which may apply to trade in Tunbridge Wells in
future. This policy needs to clarify whether its terms are appropriate for these new
services given their different business structure and processes for driver
verification. As this policy runs from 2020-2025, there is a high possibility that this
issue will arise and a likelihood that this policy may have to be reworked accordingly
unless some clarification is included now.
The proposed policy does not inhibit Uber style operations. If Uber or similar were to
establish operations within the Borough of Tunbridge Wells they would be required to
meet the same standards set for our existing providers.

Page 139

Appendix C
RTW Town Forum continues to be concerned that this Draft policy falls short as
follows:
1. Section 4 Online Forms: We welcome the safeguard that new licence
applicants much meet face to face with the officer initially and that original
documentary evidence is required (4.2 and 6.3). However, for subsequent
renewals which are online, this face to face meeting is not
required (4.4). Scanned documents are acceptable for renewing licences
online but this opens the possibility of fraud by doctoring documents.
Like many Government agency departments there is a drive to move over to eforms identity verification to improve efficiency and manage costs, that said,
safeguards are built in to identify potential anomalies. The risk associated with
adopting this approach is felt to be minimal and that TWBC has no evidence of
significant attempts of falsification.
2. We feel that not having a face to face meeting with those renewing their
licenses (usually every three years) is a missed opportunity for officers to be
proactive in ensuring the taxi drivers and the fleet continue to be of a high
standard by checking documentation, immigration status, medical, language,
penalty points, complaints and other relevant checks to ensure each driver
continues to be a ‘fit and proper person.’ As above, scanned documents
should not be accepted as this opens the possibility of fraud.
As above:
Like many Government agency departments there is a drive to move over to eforms identity verification to improve efficiency and manage costs, that said,
safeguards are built in to identify potential anomalies. The risk associated with
adopting this approach is felt to be minimal and that TWBC has no evidence of
significant attempts of falsification.
3. The Knowledge Test completed online could be subject to fraud if not
completed in controlled conditions such as in council office or similar. (see 5.3
and Appendix 4 para 3, and section 14 Online Test for Existing Drivers)
Although Knowledge tests are undertaken online, all candidates are requir
[...]
ing licence issued for a
period of 12 months immediately prior to the application’.
5. 6.1 states that new ‘applicants who have lived in the UK for less than five
years continuously, a certificate of good conduct from the appropriate
Embassy is required’. We doubt the robustness and validity of such
certificates as they may vary between embassies and could be just a ‘tick box’
exercise.
Noted, however this process follows best practice and has been in operation for
many years now.
6.

When considering the criminal record, patterns of behaviour, traffic offences
etc of a driver (11 and Appendix 1), the prime concern should always be the
safety of the passengers. Zero tolerance should be applied.

7.

Where multiple offences have been reported (Driving offences (Appendix 1
– 5) and there is a question on the driver’s fitness to drive, the safety of
passengers should be the priority. It is not acceptable as stated in 5.6 that ‘In
cases of seven penalty points or more on an applicant’s DVLA driving licence,
an application will be referred to the Licensing Committee for decision’. This
committee meets only 4 times a year. There should be no question of granting
or continuing a licence in these circumstances. In Appendix 1 – 6,7, 8, 9, 10,
11, 12, 13 and 14 , there should be a policy of zero tolerance in favour of the
safety of passengers with little or no discretion or granting grace periods
following serious offences.
The Licensing Sub-Committee which is made up of representatives from the
Licensing Committee and would be the body to consider these matters and

Page 141

Appendix C
can be called at any time during the year to address any specific case. This
matter would not be considered by the Licensing Committee which is
accepted only meets periodically.
The policy will be amended to reflect reference to the Licensing Sub
Committee as opposed to the Licensing Committee

8.

Passengers must be able to register complaints easily on the TWBC
website in the section ‘Taxis and Private Hire’ rather than relying on the email
address provided in this policy.
TWBC currently has an online complaints protocol that can be accessed by
individuals if they wish to make complaints. TWBC is in the process of
reviewing its website and officers will look to see if it can be made easier and
clearer as to how individuals can raise any concerns/complaints by improved
signposting.

9.

Section 29 Security/CCTV seems remarkably weak since no provision is
included about compliance with GDPR. This policy just says ‘it is incumbent
upon the operator to handle relevant data gathered in an appropriate and
secure manner.’ CCTV data would be used as evidence for the taxi driver,
but there is no mention of the harm caused to passengers should this material
be uploaded to social media without their permission or knowledge.
The responsibility for managing data and its use is the responsibility of the
driver/operator in accordance with the terms of their registration with the
Information Commissioners Office (ICO). Any breaches would be subject to
review by the ICO. All operators of CCTV are bound by GDPR.

10. We are disappointed to see that random or regular testing of taxi meters has
not been included in this policy to prevent fraud.
The meter testing forms part of the compliance test undertaken by the
Council’s independent nominated garages.
11. There appears to be no limit set on daily or weekly hours for drivers. Whilst
setting limits must be flexible due to the nature of the work, operators must be
required to monitor hours worked for the safety of passengers, other road
users and the driver.
Regulation 18 of the Working Time Regulations was amended by the Working
Time (Amendment) Regulation 2003 and limits a driver’s working week to 48
hours, averaged over a 17 week period.
This only applies to drivers who are employed and working under a contract of
employment and does not apply to self-employed drivers. It is therefore of
limited application to the Hackney Carriage trade where the vast majority of

Page 142

Appendix C
drivers are self-employed.
In addition to those that are employed they can opt out of the application of
the regulations by agreeing in writing that they should not apply in accordance
with Regulation 4.1.
12. Some councils have required BTEC Level 2 as mandatory qualification for
drivers. Whilst it is not provided for in this policy, it should be an aspiration for
future revisions as it will not only reassure the safety of passengers but also
add to the town’s reputation for quality services.
Additional driving standards are already addressed as part of 8.3 of the draft
policy ‘in addition to holding a valid driving licence, all new applicants will be
required to successfully undertake a supplementary driving standard practical
taxi test delivered by one of the Council’s nominated providers’.
Finally, provision should be made in this policy for the safety of drivers and
passengers while Covid-19 remains in circulation, which it may well do for at least
part of the span of this policy. Any processes that have been agreed with taxi
operators as ‘best practice’ to prevent the spread of the virus should be included
in or attached to this policy, and made publicly available.
Officers will continue to keep this under review in accordance with current
Government guidance which at present do not prescribe that PPE screens etc.. are
mandatory. The trade have been provided with advice regarding this matter and are
encouraged to review their own arrangements.
Adrian Berendt, Chair of the RTW Town Forum
Jane Fenwick, Chair of the Transport Working Group, RTW Town Forum

Page 143

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Licensing Committee

8 September 2020

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting?

YES

Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026
Final Decision-Maker

Licensing Committee

Portfolio Holder

Councillor Matthew Bailey Portfolio Holder for
Sustainability

Lead Director

Paul Taylor
Director of Change and Communities

Head of Service

Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health &
Environment

Lead Officer/Report Author

Sharon Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer

Classification

Non-exempt

Wards affected

All

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker:
1. To approve the amended draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021/2026 for public
consultation.

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives:


A Confident Borough
In the interests of transparency the licensing regime is intended to ensure that the
people of Tunbridge Wells can be confident that premises providing regulated
entertainment are subject to appropriate codes of practice and guidance in managing
their business activities in a controlled manner.

Timetable
Meeting

Date

Licensing Committee

8 September 2020

Licensing Committee

1 December 2020

Full Council

16 December 2020

Page 145

Agenda Item 7
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026
1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1

The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Council publishes a ‘Statement of Licensing
Policy’ that sets out the framework the Council will generally apply to promote the
licensing objectives when making decisions on applications made under the Act.

1.2

The Council’s current Policy Statement took effect from 7 January 2016 and is valid
until 6 January 2021

1.3

This report seeks Member approval for officers to commence a public consultation on
the revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 at Appendix A.

2.

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1

In its role as the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council has a
duty to prepare, and keep under review its Statement of Licensing Policy. This sets out
how the Authority approaches its responsibilities under the Act. Such a statement must
be published before the Authority carries out any function in respect of individual
applications made u
[...]
a way that clearly promotes the licensing objectives. Members are
therefore asked to approve the revised draft statement of licensing policy for public
consultation.

5.

CONSULTATION RESULT AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1

Any comments received will be considered by the Senior Licensing Officer and a
further report will be brought before Members for consideration at the Licensing
Committee meeting scheduled for 1 December 2020.

6.

NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DECISION

6.1

Should Members approve the draft Policy at Appendix A for consultation, it is proposed
this will commence on 11 September for a period of eight weeks via the Council’s
consultation portal, the Council webpages and various emails.

6.2

Any comments received will be considered by the Senior Licensing Officer and a
further report will be brought before Members for consideration at the Licensing
Committee meeting scheduled for 1 December 2020. The minutes of the meeting will
be placed on the Council’s website.

6.3

If the Policy is approved by Members this Statement will be presented to Full Council
on 16 December 2020 for adoption taking effect from 7 January 2021. The minutes of
the meeting will be placed on the Council’s website.

7.

CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS

Issue

Legal including
Human Rights Act

Implications

Sign-off
(name of officer
and date)

The Authority’s licensing policy provided the framework
on which the Licensing Service under the Licensing
Act 2003 was administered. This policy was not only
important in setting out the licensing authority’s
approach to the Licensing Act; it would also be
considered and referred to by the Magistrates Court on
appeal. The Magistrates Court could decide to depart
from the policy if they had good reason to do so.

Page 147

Robin Harris,
Senior Lawyer
(Contentious)

Agenda Item 7
The Magistrates Court could also decide that an
appealed decision of the authority as not reflective of
the policy, and that no g
[...]
2020

Date of Next Meeting
Procedural Item:
To note that the date of the next scheduled meeting is Tuesday 1 December 2020 at
10.30am.

Page 203

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 September 2020 
 

Present: Councillor Bob Backhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors Woodward (Vice-Chairman), Atkins, Atwood, Mrs Cobbold, Ellis, 
Fairweather, Funnell, Hill, Lidstone, Noakes, Pope, Thomson and Williams 

 
Officers in Attendance: Robin Harris (Team Leader (Contentious)), Sharon Degiorgio 
(Senior Licensing Officer) and Emer Moran (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None 
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
LC9/20 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee Members and 
Officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
LC10/20 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
LC11/20 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
LC12/20 
 

There were no visiting Members who had registered to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING DATED 16 JUNE 2020 
 
LC13/20 
 

RESOLVED – That that the minutes of the previous meeting dated 16 June 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2020-2025 
 
LC14/20 
 

Mrs Sharon Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer presented her report outlining 
the consultation on the proposed revised Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Licencing Policy. The report set out the consultee’s representations and the 
officer’s response to those in Appendices B & C. It was advised that having 
had further time to reflect on the Appendix C Royal Tunbridge Wells Town 
Forum transport working group in respect of the issue raised regarding driver 
licences, further clarification as an additional appendix would be incorporated 
within the policy.  
 
Mrs Lorna Blackmore on behalf of the Town Forum’s transport working group 
registered to speak and made the following comments: 

• That the aim of the transport working group was to ensure that the 
Tunbridge Wells Licensing Policy had a water tight system for 
vetting that was not open to fraud and one that promoted zero 
tolerance towards bad behaviour, bad driving and deception.  

• Concerns were raised about non face to face meetings with 
drivers when renewing their license and copied documents being 



2 
 
 

 
 

provided rather than original.  

• It was highlighted that in the opinion of the transport working group 
that the online driver test could be open to fraud if not completed 
in a controlled and conditioned environment for example the 
Council offices.  

• In cases where an applicant had acquired 7 penalty points or 
more, it was the opinion of the transport working group that there 
should be no question of continuing with the application in these 
circumstances.  

• Limit set on daily or working hours should be monitored.  
 
In response to questions raised by speakers and Members of the Committee 
it was advised:  
 

• That there was a lack of regulation related to the maximum 
number of hours that a hackney carriage/ private hire driver can do 
in a working week compared to, for example an HGV driver. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That all representations and comments received during the public 
consultation period prior to the formal adoption of the updated 
policy be reviewed and considered. 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2021-2026 
 
LC15/20 
 

Mrs Sharon Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer presented her report outlining 
the Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026.  
 
There were no registered speakers. 
 
In response to questions raised by speakers and Members of the Committee 
it was advised:  

• That no changes had been made to the Temporary Event Notices 
however, due to COVID-19 Licensing had requested 
Environmental Health to carry out risk assessments on current and 
future events.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the amended draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2021/2026 
for public consultation be approved. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 
LC16/20 
 

There were no matters of urgent business to discuss. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
LC17/20 
 

The next meeting takes place on Tuesday 1 December 2020 at 6pm. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 6.26 pm. 
 


